

Matthew K. Bishop
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
406-324-8011
bishop@westernlaw.org

Michael A. Kauffman
DRAKE LAW FIRM, P.C.
111 North Last Chance Gulch
Suite 3J, Arcade Building
Helena, MT 59601
406-502-1668
michael@drakemt.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION

FRIENDS OF THE CRAZY
MOUNTAINS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARY ERICKSON, in her capacity
as Forest Supervisor for the Custer-
Gallatin National Forest, et al.,

Federal-Defendants.

19-CV-00066-SPW-TJC

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS	viii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Ibex project violates FLPMA	1
1. No post-hoc rationalizations	2
2. Judicial estoppel applies	5
3. The Forest Service already determined it had valid easement interests in the two trails that needed to be released.....	7
4. The Forest Service’s easement interests in the two trails are not “interests in private land”	16
B. The Ibex project was never evaluated and analyzed in a NEPA document.....	20
1. The Ibex project is not discussed or analyzed in the 2006 EIS	21
2. The Ibex project is not discussed or analyzed in the 2009 EA	22
3. There was no decision and no claims to exhaust.....	28
C. The Ibex project violates the travel plan (which amended and replaced the forest plan)	33
D. The Forest Service is failing to protect public access on the two east-side trails as required by the travel rule, travel plan, and the agency’s own policies	38

CONCLUSION..... 43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage,
897 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 30

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v U.S. Forest Service,
907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 35

Arrington v. Daniels,
516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 28

Bitterroot Ridge Runners v. U.S. Forest Service,
329 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Mont. 2018)..... 38

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 21

Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles,
420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 37

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 2, 3, 15

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.,
417 U.S. 380 (1974)..... 4

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 4

Frank Lyon Co. v. United States,
435 U.S. 561 (1978)..... 15

Friends of Animals v. Sparks,
200 F. Supp. 3d 1114 (D. Mont. 2016)..... 37, 42

Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 5, 7

Hunters v. Marten,
470 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Mont. 2020)..... 4

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Alexander,
222 F. 3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) 29

Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States,
170 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Meine v. Hren Ranches, Inc.,
378 Mont. 100 (2015) 9

Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister,
CV-07-39-DWM, 2008 WL 11348231 (D. Mont. 2008)..... 6, 7, 34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 3

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 42, 43

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 5

State By & Through Montana State Fish & Game Comm'n v. Cronin,
179 Mont. 481, 587 P.2d 395 (1978) 32

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 24, 25

U. S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture Preservation Ass’n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)..... 19, 20

United States v. Smith & Dew, Inc.,
No. 7:16-CV-00334, 2018 WL 2670067 (W.D. Va. June 4, 2018)..... 40

United States v. Tellstrom,
2013 WL 1499491 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2013) 40

*Wild River Adventures, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Sch. Dist. No. 8 of
Flathead Cty.*,
248 Mont. 397 (1991) 9, 32

Wonder Ranch LLC v. United States,
2016 WL 6237196 (D. Mont. 2016)..... 10, 35

STATUTES:

16 U.S.C §§ 521c-521i..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 521d 17

16 U.S.C. § 1604 (f)(4) 33, 37

16 U.S.C. § 1604 (i)..... 33

16 U.S.C. § 1716 17

16 U.S.C. § 1716(a)..... 18

40 U.S.C. § 101 19

40 U.S.C. §§ 541–545..... 19

43 U.S.C. § 1715 (a)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1716 (a)	1, 2
43 U.S.C. § 1716(d)(1).....	1

REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. § 212.54	6, 33, 37
36 C.F.R. § 212.55(d)	13, 34
36 C.F.R. § 212.6	40
36 C.F.R. § 212.6(b)	40
36 C.F.R. § 212.6(c)	39, 40, 41
36 C.F.R. § 220.4(e)	29
36 C.F.R. § 254	17
36 C.F.R. § 254.1(a)	17
36 C.F.R. § 254.1(b)	17
36 C.F.R. § 254.2	17
36 C.F.R. § 254.3(b)	1
36 C.F.R. § 254.3(b)(1).....	18
36 C.F.R. § 254.8	1
36 C.F.R. § 254.9	1

36 C.F.R. § 254.11 1

36 C.F.R. § 254.31 1, 15

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 29

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 27

41 C.F.R. § 102.75.936..... 3, 5, 8, 13, 14, 19

41 C.F.R. § 102.75.937..... 5, 8, 13, 14, 16, 19

41 C.F.R. § 102.75.938..... 5, 8, 13, 14, 19

FEDERAL REGISTER:

70 Fed. Reg. 67786 (November 8, 2005) 19

70 Fed. Reg. 68264 (November 9, 2005) 13

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

- Exhibit 10 Forest Service Handbook (FSH) 5409.13, Land Acquisition Handbook, Chapter 30 (Land Exchanges)
- Exhibit 11 Declaration of Ned Zimmerman, *Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. McAllister*, 07-cv-0039-DWM (D. Mont. 2008)(Doc. 43-8).
